
 

 

 
 
IHB File No.  S3/8151/CHRIS 

15 November 2004 
 

 CHRIS Letter No. 3/2004  

 
To:  CHRIS Members (see Annex A) 
 
Subject:  Chair and Vice Chair of CHRIS 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
The Chairman of CHRIS, Mr Ole BERG (Denmark), has informed the IHB that he will be leaving the 
Danish Hydrographic Office (KMS) on 1st February 2005 and will have to relinquish the CHRIS 
Chairmanship by 1st January 2005. He mentions, however, that the current Vice Chairman, Captain 
Robert WARD (Australia), has indicated to him that he is willing to take over as Chairman. 
 
The IHB Directing Committee supports Captain WARD as new Chairman of CHRIS with effect 
from 1st January 2005; however, CHRIS Members may wish to nominate other candidates and are 
invited to use the response form provided in Annex B. Nominations for the position of Vice Chairman 
are also requested using the same form. Nominations are kindly requested by 20 December 2004 
(one response per Member State). The IHB will collate the nominations and conduct an election via 
CHRIS Letter, if necessary, after that date.  
 
The current membership list is given at Annex A. Please report any change to this list on the response 
form in Annex B.  
 
The IHB Directing Committee is particularly grateful to Mr Ole BERG for his dedication in leading 
this Committee in a most efficient manner over the past two years. He accomplished a remarkable  
amount of work and brought the necessary rigour and method making the Committee so effective. We 
also thank Denmark for having made him available for this position. 
 

On behalf of the Directing Committee 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Rear Admiral Kenneth BARBOR 

Director 
 
 
Enclosures: 2 annexes 



 

 

Annex A to CHRIS Letter 03/2004 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF CHRIS 
(November 2004) 

 
 

Member States Name Email 
 

Australia Capt Robert E. WARD (Chair, from 
1st Jan 05) 

Robert.Ward@hydro.gov.au 

Brazil LtCdr Luiz Carlos TORRES 
Cdr Luiz Antonio FELIX 

dhnsecom@dhn.mar.mil.br  
31@chm.mar.mil.br  

Canada Mr Michel POULIN PoulinM@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  
Chile LtCdr Juan CUNEO jcuneo@shoa.cl 
China Mr ZHENG Hepping hydro@msa.gov.cn  
Cuba Eng J.C. MARANTE Cabrera internacional@geocuba.co.cu 
Denmark (FRV) Mr Arne NIELSEN arn@fomfrv.dk 
Denmark (KMS) Mr Ole BERG (Chair, till 31 Dec 04) 

Mr Jan WALSETH 
olb@kms.dk 
jaw@kms.dk 

Ecuador Cdr Humberto GOMEZ inocar@inocar.mil.ec 
Estonia Mr Tõnis SIILANARUSK tonis@vta.ee  
Finland Mr Juha KORHONEN Juha.Korhonen@fma.fi 
France Ing en chef Alain FOURGASSIE fourgassie@shom.fr 
Germany Mr Horst HECHT  

Mr Mathias JONAS 
Mr Johannes MELLES 

Horst.Hecht@bsh.de 
Mathias.Jonas@bsh.de 
Johannes.Melles@bsh.de 

Greece Mr Alexis HADJIANTONIOU dcd@hnhs.gr 
India Mr G.S. VATSA nho@sancharnet.in 
Indonesia F.Adm T.H SOESETYO info@indo.net.id 
Italy LtCdr Massimiliano  NANNINI nanninim@marina.difesa.it 
Japan Mr Toru KAJIMURA Tooru-Kajimura@kaiho.mlit.go.jp 

ico@jodc.go.jp  
Korea, Rep. of Mr OH SOON BOK choish@nori.go.kr 
Mexico To be determined cartografia_nautica@hotmail.com  

digadhicar@semar.gob.mx 
Netherlands Mr Erwin WORMGOOR 

Mr René Van GEESBERGEN 
E.Wormgoor@mindef.nl  
support@hydro.nl 

New Zealand Mr Michael FARRELL mfarrell@linz.govt.nz 
Norway Dr Ole B. KVAMME 

Mr Odd BREIVIK 
ole.b.kvamme@statkart.no 
odd.breivik@statkart.no 

Portugal Lt António Martins PINHEIRO ceno@hidrografico.pt 
Russia Capt EGOROV Gunio@homepage.ru 
Singapore Mr LIM Wee Kiat wklim@mpa.gov.sg 
South Africa Capt Abri KAMPFER hydrosan@iafrica.com 
Spain Cdr Angel CHANS ihmesp@retemail.es 
Sweden Mr Patrick WIBERG hk@sjofartsverket.se 
UK Mr Chris SMITH 

Mr Peter JONES 
Chris.Smith@ukho.gov.uk 
Peter.Jones@ukho.gov.uk  

USA (NIMA) RAdm Christian ANDREASEN AndreasenC@nga.mil 
USA (NOAA) Mr Dave ENABNIT Dave.Enabnit@noaa.gov 
USA (NOO) Mr Max VAN NORDEN VannordenM@navo.navy.mil 
USA (USCG) Mr Jim RADICE JRadice@navcen.uscg.mil 
USA (ACOE) Mr Tony NILES Anthony.R.Niles@erdc.usace.army.mil 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

IHB Name Email 
 RAdm Kenneth BARBOR  

Michel HUET (Secretary) 
kbarbor@ihb.mc 
mhuet@ihb.mc 

Observers Name 
 

Email 

DGIWG Mr Herman DOHMANN DohmannH@nga.mil 
IC - ENC Mr Graham SAUNDERCOCK Graham.Saundercock@ic-enc.org 
IEC & CIRM Mr Michael RAMBAUT mr@cirm.org 
IEC/TC80/WG7 To be determined JRyan@TheSkypr.corp  
OEF & HGMIO Dr Lee ALEXANDER Lee.Alexander@unh.edu 
IMO Capt Gurpreet SINGHOTA gsinghota@imo.org  
GEBCO Dr Walter SMITH Walter.Smith@noaa.gov  
ISO/TC 8/SC 6N Mr Mort ROGOFF MortRogoff@worldnet.att.net 
IOC (Secretariat) Dr Dmitri TRAVIN d.travin@unesco.org  
NMGD Mr Tor A. SVANES svanes@C-Map.no 
PRIMAR - Stavanger Mr Robert SANDVIK Robert.Sandvik@primar.org 
RTCM Mr Fred GANJON fganjon@starpower.net  



 

 

Annex  B to CHRIS Letter 3/2004 
S3/8151/CHRIS 

 
COMMITTEE ON HYDROGRAPHIC REQUIREMENTS FOR INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

(CHRIS) 
Chairman and Vice Chairman 

 
RESPONSE FORM 

(to be returned to the IHB by 20 December 2004 
E-mail: info@ihb.mc - Fax: +377 93 10 81 40) 

 
Note : One response is requested per Member State. 
 
 

Member State: ……………………………………………………………………………… 
 

 CHRIS Member: …………………………………………………………………………… 
 
E-mail: ……………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
1) Do you approve Captain Robert WARD (Australia) becoming Chairman of CHRIS, 

effective 1st January 2005? 
 
             YES                                      NO             
  
 
2) If NO to 1), do you wish to propose another candidate as Chairman? 
 
             YES                                      NO             
  
 
 Name of candidate ………………………………………………… 
 
 
3) If YES to 1), would you be prepared to fill the position of Vice Chairman of CHRIS? 
 
             YES                                      NO             
  

  
 If not, do you wish to suggest the name of another CHRIS member? 

  
             YES                                      NO             
  

 
Name of CHRIS member: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

 
 
 Comments : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ……… 
   

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . …………… 
 

 
 Signature ……………………………………       Date: …………………… 

  

  

  

  


